

No. 25-498

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

WINSTON R. ANDERSON, ET AL.  
PETITIONERS,

v.

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,  
ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

---

MYRON D. RUMELD  
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP  
*Eleven Times Square*  
*New York, NY 10036*  
*(212) 969-3000*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAVID S. KURTZER-ELLENBOGEN  
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD  
KEES D. THOMPSON  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue, S.W.*  
*Washington, DC 20024*  
*(202) 434-5000*  
*lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Statutory and Factual Background .....	4
B. Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. This Case Does Not Implicate Any Circuit Split.....	12
II. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Correct.....	20
III.This Case Does Not Warrant the Court's Review ...	26
IV. Were the Court Inclined To Address the Question Presented, It Should Grant this Petition in Addition to <i>Parker-Hannifin</i> .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

### III

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12
<i>Barchock v. CVS Health Corp.</i> , 886 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	22
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	13, 16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004) .....	30
<i>Collins v. Ne. Grocery, Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 2383710 (2d Cir. Aug. 18, 2025) .....	14
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Washington Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	12, 13, 15, 24
<i>Debruyne v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of         the U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	5
<i>Ellis v. Fidelity Mgmt. Tr. Co.</i> , 883 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2018) .....	25, 28
<i>England v. DENSO Int'l Am. Inc.</i> , 136 F.4th 632 (6th Cir. 2025) .....	18
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffe</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014) .....	23
<i>Forman v. TriHealth, Inc.</i> , 40 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	15
<i>Fulton v. FCA US LLC</i> , 2025 WL 2800003 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2025) ....	18, 19
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016) .....	27
<i>Hughes v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022) .....	3, 5

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Johnson v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , 122 F.4th 205 (6th Cir. 2024), cert. pending No. 24-1030... 2-3, 12, 14-15, 17-20, 28-31	
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 31	
<i>Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985) ..... 27	
<i>Matney v. Barrick Gold of N. Am.</i> , 80 F.4th 1136 (10th Cir. 2023) ..... 14, 23	
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022) ..... 13, 27	
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018) ..... 8, 12-15, 21, 23	
<i>PBGC ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 5, 10, 26	
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 111 F.4th 1165 (11th Cir. 2024) ..... 25, 28	
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) ..... 4	
<i>Singh v. Deloitte LLP</i> , 123 F.4th 88 (2d Cir. 2024) ..... 14	
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022) ..... 15, 20	
<i>Stegemann v. Gannett Co., Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 465 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 21	
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) ..... 31	
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int'l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015) ..... 4, 27	
<i>Va. Mil. Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993) ..... 29	
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 4	

	Page
Statutes, Regulation, and Rules:	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1104 .....	3, 4, 20, 22, 23, 25
§ 1254 .....	29
29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-1 .....	4, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
8 .....	22
12 .....	11, 22, 23
Other Authorities:	
Pet. for Cert., <i>Parker-Hannifin Corp. v. Johnson</i> (No. 24-1030) .....	2, 17
Robert L. Stern, Eugene Gressman & Stephen M. Shapiro, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 4.18 (11th ed. 2019) .....	29
